

No. 14-114

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID KING, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MISSOURI LIBERTY PROJECT AND
MISSOURI FORWARD FOUNDATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
323 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri
65211

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
212 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri
65211

D. JOHN SAUER
Counsel of Record
SARAH E. PITLYK
MICHAEL MARTINICH-SAUTER
CLARK & SAUER, LLC
7733 Forsyth Boulevard
Suite 625
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 332-2980
jsauer@clarksauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Commonly Threatens to Withhold Benefits from States’ Citizens to Encourage State Participation in Federal Programs.	6
II. The ACA Reflects Congress’s Judgment that State Participation Would Be Critical to the Public Acceptance of the Act.	9
III. Many States Have Rejected State Exchanges After Careful and Informed Political Deliberation.	13
IV. Enforcing the ACA as Written Best Accords with the Institutional Roles of this Court, Congress, and the States in our System of Federalism.	21
A. Enforcing the plain terms of the ACA accords with this Court’s limited constitutional role.	21
B. Enforcing the ACA as written accords with Congress’s supremacy in legislative matters and respects the compromises of the legislative process.	23

C. Enforcing the ACA as written accords due respect to the States and preserves the results of state political processes..... 26

1. As written, the ACA preserves a more robust role for States to exercise their traditional authority over health care policy..... 26

2. As written, the ACA promotes democratic accountability by conferring authority over health-care reform on democratically responsive state officials..... 28

3. As written, the ACA fosters democratic participation by ordinary citizens in state political processes..... 30

4. Enforcing the ACA as written will preserve the democratic choices resulting from informed state consideration of the exchanges..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	4, 26, 32
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	22, 25
<i>Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Res. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) ..	25, 26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	27
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	24
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indiana v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-01612 (S.D. Ind.)	18
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	7
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U. S. 144 (1992)	21, 28, 29, 32
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	27

Cases - Continued:	Page
<i>Pruitt v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 6:11-cv-00030 (E.D. Okla.).....	19
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	23
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	25
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	24
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	8
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	20, 21, 31
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	12, 28
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) ..	22

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1412	8
20 U.S.C. § 6301	8
20 U.S.C. § 6311	8
26 U.S.C. § 36	6
26 U.S.C. § 3302	8
26 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3311	8
42 U.S.C. § 601	7
42 U.S.C. § 602	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.1186.1	14
N.H. Stat. § 420-N:7.....	15

Other Authorities:

155 CONG. REC. S13853 (Dec. 23, 2009)	12
155 CONG. REC. S13862 (Dec. 23, 2009)	11, 12

Other Authorites - Continued:	Page
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Intrastatutory Federalism and Statutory Interpretation: State Implementation of Federal Law in Health Reform and Beyond</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 534 (2011).....	9, 10, 11, 24
Ambiguity in Affordable Care Act could impact Missourians, MIZZOU WEEKLY (Nov. 15, 2012) <i>available at</i> http://mizzouweekly.missouri.edu/archive/2012/34-13/health-care-/index.php	15
Christie Herrera, Op-Ed, <i>Kudos to Missouri Senate for Blocking Health Exchange</i> , SOUTHEAST MISSOURIAN (March 18, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.semissourian.com/story/1826974.html	15
Eric Eyre, <i>W.Va. and Feds to Share Health Insurance Exchange</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE (Dec. 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.wvgazette.com/News/201212100096	20
Health Insurance Exchange Working Group Findings, October 30, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.doi.idaho.gov/HealthExchange/Final_report.pdf	19
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003).....	23
JOURNAL OF THE MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, April 14, 2011, at 127, <i>available at</i> http://www.house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills111/jrnpdf/jrn055.pdf	13

Other Authorities - Continued:	Page
Kate Zernike, <i>Christie Vetoes Health Insurance Exchange</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2012/05/11/nyregion/christie-vetoes-health-insurance-exchange-for-new-jersey.html?_r=1&	16, 17
Maine Issues Letter to Federal Health Officials Opting Out of Health Insurance Exchanges (Nov. 16, 2012) <i>available at</i> http://content.govdelivery.com/bulletins/gd/MEGOV-5cfe96	17
<i>Missouri's Effort to Create Health Insurance Exchange Falls Short in First Attempt</i> , HEALTH CARE FOUNDATION OF GREATER KANSAS CITY, June 8, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://hcfgkc.org/news/missouris-effort-create-health-insurance-exchange-falls-short-first-attempt	14
New Hampshire Health Insurance Exchange Ban Headed to Gov. Lynch (June 16, 2012) <i>available at</i> http://news.heartland.org/newspaper-article/2012/06/16/new-hampshire-health-insurance-exchange-ban-headed-gov-lynch	16
Nov. 15, 2012 Letter from Mike Pence to Mitch Daniels, <i>available at</i> http://www.in.gov/aca/files/November_15_Pence_Letter.pdf	18
Nov. 6, 2012 General Election Results, Missouri Secretary of State, <i>available at</i> http://enrarchives.sos.mo.gov/enrnet/default.aspx?eid=750002497	14

Other Authorities - Continued: Page

*Outspoken Critic of Obamacare Helped to Turn
LePage against State Exchange*, PORTLAND PRESS
HERALD (Nov. 23, 2014), *available at*
<http://www.pressherald.com/2014/11/23/outspoken-critic-of-obamacare-helped-to-turn-lepage-against-state-exchange/>. 17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (J. Madison) 27
THE FEDERALIST No. 79 (A. Hamilton) 23

Legislation:

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity
Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193,
110 Stat. 2105. 7
